As Adopted by the House

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 25

24

Representative Patton

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Strongsville High School girls soccer team on winning the 2020 Division I State Championship.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Strongsville High School girls soccer team as the 2020 Division I State Champion; and 3 WHEREAS, The talented Strongsville High School girls soccer team is, indeed, to be 4 heartily commended, for it has decisively earned the 2020 Division I State title against a tough 5 Olentangy team. The Mustangs boast a memorable 20-0 season, which is the measure of an 6 outstanding collective effort by Abby Kudla, Grace Paczko, Madi Snyder, Coley Sidloski, 7 Shelby Sallee, Taylor Demerle, Kayla Astrab, Macy Felton, Raegan Kinne, Libby Majka, Megan 8 McFadden, Libby Zacharyasz, Claire Kantzes, Peyton Felton, Kylie Jicha, Haley Hightower, 9 Sarah Robertson, Sydney Flegm, Skylar Rooks, McKenna Hardin, Brynn Severance, and Julia 10 Rocky. Without exception, these truly gifted athletes prepared conscientiously in pursuit of the 11 championship, devoting countless hours to training and practice in order to achieve this most 12 prized victory; and 13 WHEREAS, The members of the Strongsville High School girls soccer team have 14 epitomized the power, poise, and precision that befit authentic champions. To their credit, Coach 15 Todd Church and his assistants, J.R. Muth, Jon Felton, Fred East, and Nick Heyniger, have 16 guided the squad with unwavering expertise and encouragement, and they merit enthusiastic 17 praise for encouraging the Mustangs to maintain their composure and morale and to exhibit skill, 18 stamina, and agility in every challenging encounter; and 19 WHEREAS, By weathering a rigorous schedule and prevailing over numerous 20 adversaries, the members of the Strongsville High School girls soccer team have learned much 21 about dedication, self-discipline, leadership, and perseverance. Their first-place finish reflects 2.2 their indelible commitment to the sport, and their indomitable spirit has made their families, 23

friends, and coaches extremely proud; therefore be it

H. R. No. 25 As Adopted by the House	
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, salute the Strongsville High School girls soccer team for its brilliant season and wish its members continued success in all of their future endeavors; and be it further	25 26 27 28
	29